
     County of Malheur 
 

                HEALTH DEPARTMENT 
 
1108 S.W. 4th Street, Ontario, OR 97914 

Phone: (541) 889-7279, Fax: (541) 889-8468 
https://malheurhealth.org 

 

Call the Malheur County Sheriff at (541) 473-5125 for After-Hours Public Health 

Emergencies or Providers Reporting Communicable Diseases 

 

Business Hours: 

Monday-Friday 

8:30 a.m. – 5:00 p.m. Mountain Time 

(Closed 12:00 p.m. – 1:00 p.m. for lunch) 

 

Administration 

Health Department Director: Sarah Poe 

Local Health Administrator (ORS 431.150, ORS 431.418, OAR 333-014-0070) 

Phone: (541) 889-7279, ext. 127, Fax: (541) 889-8468, sarah.poe@malheurco.org 

 

Health Officer: Morris Smith, MD 

Pager: (541) 889-1296, Phone: (541) 889-2340, Fax: (541) 889-2593 

Address: Valley Family Health Care, 2327 SW 4th Avenue, Ontario, OR 97914 

 

Program Services 

WIC Supervisor: Hallie Hopkins 

Phone: (541) 889-7041, ext. 131, Fax: (541) 823-9400, hallie.hopkins@malheurco.org 

 

Communicable Disease Nurse: Tana Waller, RN 

Phone: (541) 889-7279, ext. 112, Fax: (541) 889-8468, tana.waller@malheurco.org 

 

Tobacco Prevention and Education Coordinator: Kirsten Hatch 

Phone: (541) 889-7279, ext. 124, Fax: (541) 889-8468, kirsten.hatch@malheurco.org 

 

Public Health Emergency Preparedness Coordinator & CD Nurse: Angie Gerrard, RN 

Phone: (541) 889-7279, ext. 114, Fax: (541) 889-8468, angie.gerrard@malheurco.org 

 

Reproductive Health Coordinator: Tracy Buster, RN 

Phone: (541) 889-7279, ext. 105, Fax: (541) 889-8468, tracy.buster@malheurco.org 

 

Immunization Coordinator: Angelica Resendiz, RN 

Phone: (541) 889-7279, ext. 106, Fax: (541) 889-8468, angelica.resendiz@malheurco.org 

 

https://malheurhealth.org/
https://malheurhealth.org/


Home Visiting Coordinator/Nursing Supervisor: Rebecca Stricker, RN 

Phone: (541) 889-7279, ext. 120, Fax: (541) 889-8468, rebecca.stricker@malheurco.org 

 

Vital Statistics Coordinator: Peggy Winslow 

Phone: (541) 889-7279, ext. 126, Fax: (541) 889-8468, peggy.winslow@malheurco.org 

 

Health Plan Outreach and Enrollment Assister: Lisa Almaraz 

Phone: (541) 889-7279, ext. 125, Fax: (541) 889-8468, lisa.almaraz@malheurco.org  

 

 

 


